B. Employees’ Retirement System of the State of Rhode Island – Teachers
(Continued)

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.0%. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan
members will be made at the current contribution rate and that contributions from the
employers will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially determined. Based on
those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability calculated using the current discount rate
as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current
rate.

Current
Discount

1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase
(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)

Teachers 43,686,936$   34,591,912$   22,984,063$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the
separately issued ERSRI financial report.

C. Aggregated Pension Information

The Town recognized the following amounts related to pension plans as of and for the
year ended June 30, 2022:

MERS MERS MERS
Municipal Police EMT ERS Total

Net Pension Asset -$   -$   1,523,485$   -$   1,523,485$
Deferred Outflows of Resources
  Related to Pensions 3,007,640   2,826,045   267,054   7,687,124   13,787,863
Net Pension Liability 1,964,838   4,491,513   -   34,591,912   41,048,263
Deferred Inflows of Resources
  Related to Pensions 10,255,284   5,319,789   1,252,992   13,812,476   30,640,541
Pension Expense 49,788   (37,860)   (214,958)   713,939   510,909

TOWN OF SOUTH KINGSTOWN, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022

(74)

NOTE 11 DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

D. State and TIAA-CREF Administered Defined Contribution Benefit Plan Covering
Teachers in ERS and Certain Municipal Employees Participating in MERS

Plan Description

Employees participating in the defined benefit plan with less than 20 years of service as
of June 30, 2012, as described above, also participate in a defined contribution plan
authorized by General Law Chapter 36-10.3. The defined contribution plan is established
under IRS section 401(a) and is administered by TIAA-CREF. Employees may choose
among various investment options available to plan participants. Employees contribute